

Adani Enterprises Limited

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER, 2012

PART I							(₹ In Lakhs)
Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone					
		For the Quarter ended			For the Half Year ended		For the Year ended
		30.09.2012	30.06.2012	30.09.2011	30.09.2012	30.09.2011	31.03.2012
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Income from operations						
	(a) Net Sales / Income from operations	230779	285920	161546	516699	267357	527484
	(b) Other operating income	16	34	55	50	57	736
	Total Income from operations (net)	230795	285954	161601	516749	267414	528220
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	99	465	25	564	45	493
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	166163	242180	164585	408343	243124	450892
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	20262	(14474)	(25333)	5788	(21522)	(15417)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	2930	3341	2576	6271	5595	10415
	(e) Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expense	1379	1494	425	2873	949	2990
	(f) Other expenses	35460	34356	16588	69816	35367	64632
	(g) Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss	2407	7925	2359	10332	3612	4968
	Total Expenses	228700	275287	161225	503987	267170	518973
3	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs & exceptional items (1-2)	2,095	10,667	376	12,762	244	9,247
4	Other Income	23070	7864	8703	30934	21670	46165
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs & exceptional items (3+4)	25165	18531	9079	43696	21914	55412
6	Finance costs	5047	4695	2716	9742	4192	16503
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	20118	13836	6363	33954	17722	38909
8	Add/(Less) : Exceptional items	-	30291	-	30,291	-	(201)
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	20118	44127	6363	64246	17722	38709
10	Tax expenses						
	(a) Current Tax	3504	2636	(311)	6141	3117	363
	(b) Deferred Tax	2419	(672)	2072	1746	510	2174
		5923	1964	1761	7887	3627	2536
11	Net Profit for the period (9 - 10)	14195	42163	4602	56359	14095	36172
12	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 1 each)	10998	10998	10998	10998	10998	10998
13	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	989208
14	Earning per share (Face Value of ₹ 1 each) (not annualised):						
	(a) Basic	1.29	3.83	0.42	5.12	1.28	3.29
	(b) Diluted	1.29	3.83	0.42	5.12	1.28	3.29
PART II							
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1	Public shareholding :						
	- Number of equity shares of ₹ 1 each	220412274	220412274	238480339	220412274	238480339	238480339
	- Percentage of shareholding	20.04	20.04	21.68	20.04	21.68	21.68
2	Promoters and Promoter group shareholding:						
	(a) Pledged / Encumbered						
	-Number of shares	94437100	-	-	94437100	-	-
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoter and Promoter group)	10.74	-	-	10.74	-	-
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	8.59	-	-	8.59	-	-
	(b) Non-encumbered						
	-Number of shares	784960709	879397809	861329744	784960709	861329744	861329744
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoter and Promoter group)	89.26	100.00	100.00	89.26	100.00	100.00
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	71.37	79.96	78.32	71.37	78.32	78.32

Adani Enterprises Limited



STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER, 2012

PART I		Consolidated					(₹ In Lakhs)
Sr. No.	Particulars	For the Quarter ended			For the Half Year ended		For the Year ended
		30.09.2012	30.06.2012	30.09.2011	30.09.2012	30.09.2011	31.03.2012
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Income from operations						
	(a) Net Sales / Income from operations	1026185	1102459	1007873	2128644	1967486	3928388
	(b) Other operating income	286	1101	579	1387	588	7175
	Total Income from operations (net)	1026471	1103560	1008452	2130031	1968074	3935563
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	217056	159721	156680	376777	463987	609687
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	515239	726958	641029	1242197	1106628	2526205
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	54549	(29589)	(25753)	24960	(22376)	(50570)
	(d) Employee Benefits expense	16780	13829	11071	30609	22005	45962
	(e) Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expense	50084	47935	26461	98019	48720	122399
	(f) Other expenses	95388	88738	76772	184126	132016	280372
	(g) Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss	(12988)	35916	11506	22928	13130	24126
	Total Expenses	936109	1043508	897766	1979617	1764109	3558181
3	Profit from operations before other income, finance	90362	60052	110686	150414	203965	377382
4	Other Income	21232	18668	12993	39900	18387	54814
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs & exceptional items (3+4)	111594	78720	123679	190314	222352	432196
6	Finance costs	50985	92719	46012	143704	67057	182556
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before Exceptional items (5-6)	60609	(13999)	77667	46610	155295	249640
8	Add/(Less) : Exceptional items	-	45363	-	45363	-	(2)
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	60609	31364	77667	91973	155295	249638
10	Tax expenses						
	(a) Current Tax	6213	3722	1739	9936	6301	8542
	(b) Deferred Tax	22061	6997	9621	29058	14477	39064
		28274	10720	11360	38994	20778	47606
11	Net Profit after ordinary item and before minority	32335	20644	66307	52978	134517	202032
12	Add / (Less): Share of profit / (loss) of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Add / (Less): Share of Minority Interest	(314)	19644	(11039)	19330	(22267)	(18112)
14	Net Profit after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/(loss) of associates (13-14)	32021	40288	55268	72308	112250	183920
15	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 1 each)	10998	10998	10998	10998	10998	10998
16	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	1937983
17	Earning per share (Face Value of ₹ 1 each) (not annualised):						
	(a) Basic	2.91	3.66	5.03	6.57	10.21	16.72
	(b) Diluted	2.91	3.66	5.03	6.57	10.21	16.72
PART II							
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1	Public shareholding :						
	- Number of equity shares of ₹ 1 each	220412274	220412274	238480339	220412274	238480339	238480339
	- Percentage of shareholding	20.04	20.04	21.68	20.04	21.68	21.68
2	Promoters and Promoter group shareholding:						
	(a) Pledged / Encumbered						
	-Number of shares	94437100	-	-	94437100	-	-
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoter and Promoter group)	10.74	-	-	10.74	-	-
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	8.59	-	-	8.59	-	-
	(b) Non-encumbered						
	-Number of shares	784960709	879397809	861329744	784960709	861329744	861329744
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoters and Promoters group)	89.26	100.00	100.00	89.26	100.00	100.00
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	71.37	79.96	78.32	71.37	78.32	78.32

	Particulars	For the Quarter ended on 30.09.2012
B	INVESTORS COMPLAINTS	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil
	Received during the quarter	7
	Disposed of during the quarter	7
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil

Adani Enterprises Limited

Statement of Assets and Liabilities as per Clause 41(v) of the Listing Agreement

(₹ In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Statement of Assets and Liabilities Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
		As at 30.09.2012 (Unaudited)	As at 31.03.2012 (Audited)	As at 30.09.2012 (Unaudited)	As at 31.03.2012 (Audited)
A	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1	Shareholders' funds				
	(a) Share Capital	10998	10998	10998	10998
	(b) Reserves and Surplus	1047330	989208	2025050	1937983
	Subtotal - Shareholders' funds	1058328	1000206	2036048	1948981
2	Minority interest	-	-	316210	346230
3	Non - current liabilities				
	(a) Long - Term borrowings	23449	85770	5711334	4889430
	(b) Deferred Tax Liability (net)	4016	2268	269538	230424
	(c) Other Long-term liabilities	44256	28732	260679	259104
	(d) Long - term provisions	412	434	31069	36621
	Subtotal - Non - current liabilities	72133	117204	6272620	5415579
4	Current liabilities				
	(a) Short - term borrowings	203722	70507	1231773	1633656
	(b) Trade Payables	188590	176827	652103	372663
	(c) Other current liabilities	26340	37958	1028006	929558
	(d) Short term provisions	6748	14290	68694	53053
	Subtotal - Current liabilities	425400	299582	2980576	2988930
	TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	1555861	1416992	11605454	10699720
B	ASSETS				
1	Non - current assets				
	(a) Fixed Assets	106540	106094	8293793	7396715
	(b) Goodwill on consolidation	-	-	97928	98861
	(c) Foreign Currency Monetary Item Translation Difference Account	-	-	1927	1429
	(d) Non-current investments	356344	354569	11679	44173
	(e) Deferred tax assets (net)	-	-	6115	1356
	(f) Trade Receivables	-	-	7254	8884
	(g) Long-term-loans and advances	584283	377842	529036	480491
	(h) Other non- current assets	1	55	61056	92609
	Subtotal - Non - current assets	1047168	838560	9008788	8124518
2	Current assets				
	(a) Current investments	1562	8244	3566	10040
	(b) Inventories	57456	64331	305474	521478
	(c) Trade receivables	205933	179513	971413	929435
	(d) Cash and Cash equivalents	72052	37446	654690	651392
	(e) Short-term loans and advances	157940	275040	562120	353664
	(f) Other current assets	13750	13858	99403	109193
	Subtotal - Current assets	508693	578432	2596666	2575202
	TOTAL - ASSETS	1555861	1416992	11605454	10699720

Adani Enterprises Limited



STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER, 2012

(₹ In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Consolidated Segmentwise Revenue, Result and Capital Employed	For the Quarter ended			For the Half Year ended		For the Year ended
		30.09.2012	30.06.2012	30.09.2011	30.09.2012	30.09.2011	31.03.2012
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue						
	Trading	408333	459714	488913	868047	1009371	1839864
	Power	142681	149336	110785	292018	195839	394060
	Port	83060	83619	76074	166679	124685	260464
	Agro	244051	248867	231968	492918	447509	829256
	Real Estate	-	229	10	229	153	18491
	Others	148346	161795	100698	310142	190513	593428
	Total Revenue	1026471	1103560	1008448	2130031	1968070	3935563
2	Segment Results						
	Profit Before Interest and Tax						
	Trading	42458	29799	40382	72257	75167	151841
	Power	(825)	(36063)	42199	(36889)	74231	66930
	Port	52228	59578	41231	111806	72770	157552
	Agro	(5832)	1975	(5277)	(3857)	(5610)	4547
	Real Estate	0	(275)	(658)	(275)	(1264)	(548)
	Others	2333	5039	(4006)	7372	(6329)	(2943)
	Unallocable Income	21232	64030	12511	85263	17340	54813
	Total Profit Before Interest and Tax	111594	124082	126382	235677	226305	432193
	Less : Interest Expenses	50985	92719	48714	143704	71011	182556
	Total Profit before Tax	60609	31363	77668	91973	155294	249637
3	Capital Employed						
	(Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)						
	Trading	313497	246551	273512	313497	273512	318378
	Power	871360	845564	658565	871360	658565	645261
	Port	445258	486693	478784	445258	478784	463331
	Agro	(5587)	13020	(16288)	(5587)	(16288)	(11795)
	Real Estate	758	759	165619	758	165619	163145
	Others	320459	458483	281746	320459	281746	285672
	Unallocable	669935	561712	599533	669935	599533	707342
	Total Capital Employed	2615681	2612783	2441471	2615681	2441471	2571334

Notes :-

- 1 The aforesaid Financial Results of the Company have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 25th October, 2012.
- 2 The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of the Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended on 30th September, 2012.
- 3 Provision for current tax is based on Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT), after taking credit of MAT entitlement.
- 4 Consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard-21 "Consolidated Financial Statements" and Accounting Standard-27 "Financial Reporting of Interest in Joint Ventures".
- 5 Previous Period's / year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary, to confirm to the current quarter's presentation.

Date : 25th October, 2012
Place : Ahmedabad

For & on Behalf of the Board,

(GAUTAM S. ADANI)
Chairman

"Adani House", Near Mithakhali Circle, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009, India
Tel.: (079) 26565555 Fax : (079) 26565500 Website : www.adani.com